effects of the identified risks by means of a coordinated and consistently implemented risk strategy. Besides applying
natural hedging relationships where possible, a matter of principle, foreign exchange forward contracts are concluded as
instruments to mitigate foreign currency exchange risk associated with foreign currency-denominated payments. However,
the foreign exchange forward contracts which we entered were not designated as hedging instrument under IFRS.

48

The carrying amount of the monetary assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollar at the dates indicated are as
follows:

(in millions)
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020
U.S. dollar Bank accounts €436.2 €673.5
Other financial assets in U.S. dollar 11,895.5 85.6
Financial liabilities in U.S. dollar 656.7 72.8
Total €11,675.0 €686.3

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in U.S. dollar exchange rates or U.S.
dollar forward rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on our profit / (loss) before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

1 € = Closing rate Average rate
Currency Country 2021 2020 2021 2020
U.S. dollar United States 1.1326 1.2271 1.1827 1.1422

(in millions) Change in U.S.
dollar rate

Effect on
profit / (loss)

before tax
Effect on pre-

tax equity

2021
+5 % €(329.5) €(328.5)
-5 % 364.3 363.0

2020
+5 % (32.5) (32.7)
-5 % 35.9 36.1

12.6 Credit Risk Management

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, including deposits with
banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and trade and other receivables.

Trade and Other Receivables

Our exposure to credit risk of trade receivables and contract assets is primarily on transactions with corporate
customers in the biopharma / biotech industry that operate in the United States or Germany as well as governments which